August 2022
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Oklahoma, a Division of Health Care Service Corporation, a Mutual Legal Reserve Company, an
Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association
Blue Cross®, Blue Shield® and the Cross and Shield Symbols are registered service marks of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield
Association, an association of independent Blue Cross and Blue Shield Plans.
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Oklahoma (BCBSOK)
HIPAA Transaction Standard Companion Guide
270/271 Health Care Eligibility Benefit Inquiry and Response

ISA06 15
Vendor’s Dun & Bradstreet (D&B) Data
Universal Numbering System (D-U-N-S®)
Number or Federal Tax ID
G00840 for BCBSOK
HMAPD for Blue Cross Medicare Advantage
ISA07 2 ZZ 01 or 30
ISA08 15
BCBSOK = G00840
Blue Cross Medicare Advantage = HMAPD
Vendor’s D&B D-U-N-S Number or Federal
Tax ID
ISA11 1 Repetition separator (see table below) Repetition separator (see table below)
ISA14 1 0
0
A 999 Implementation Acknowledgement is
returned regardless of what value is sent in
the ISA14.
ISA15 1 “P” must be used to indicate Production
“T” must be used to indicate Test
“P” must be used to indicate Production
“T” must be used to indicate Test
ISA16 1 : = Composite separator : = Composite separator
GS02 2/15
Vendor’s D&B D-U-N-S Number or Federal
Tax ID with a leading “R”
G00840 for BCBSOK
HMAPD for Blue Cross Medicare Advantage
GS03 2/15
G00840 for BCBSOK
HMAPD for Blue Cross Medicare Advantage
Vendor’s D&B D-U-N-S Number or Federal
Tax ID with a leading “R”
GS06 1/9 Group Control Number Group Control Number
2100A-
NM101 2/3 PR PR
2100A-
NM103 1/35 BCBSOK BCBSOK
2100A-
NM108 1/2 PI PI
2100A-
NM109 2/80 G00840 for BCBSOK
HMAPD for Blue Cross Medicare Advantage
G00840 for BCBSOK
HMAPD for Blue Cross Medicare Advantage
4.3 Delimiters/Separators
The delimiters/separators below cannot be used in a data element value elsewhere in the transaction. Use of these
delimiters/separators within a data element could result in translation errors when the transaction is processed.
Delimiters/Separators
Name Character Description
Asterisk * Data element separator
Carat/Curly
Bracket ^ or { Repeating data element separator (Vendor and/or Provider must support both values)
Colon : Composite data element separator
Tilde ~ Terminator
Back to Table of Contents.
   v5010 ASC X12N 270/271 Companion Guide
7 August 2022
Section 5: Business Rules and Limitations
The purpose of this section is to provide BCBSOK-specific data, business processes and situations which are within
the parameters of HIPAA.
5.1 Business Rules
The guidelines below apply when transacting with BCBSOK.
• Only the ASC v5010 format will be accepted.
• Transactions received within core business hours will be responded to in real-time (20 seconds).
5.2 AAA Reject Reason Codes used by BCBSOK
AAA03 Values Reason Code Description of Reason Code
2000A/2100A 42 Unable to Respond at current time
2100B
50 Provider Ineligible for Inquiries
51 Provider Not on File
2100C
58 Invalid/Missing Date of Birth